Gross Dividend See Column Heading 3.00% 8.60% 10.23% 133.521 382.717 382.717 3.00% 5.16% 5.99% 133.748 230.068 230.068 1F.21

Interest Receivable on
Intercompany loans See Column Heading 0.00% 0.00% 0.000 0.000 0.00% 0.00% 0.000 0.000 1F.22

Retained Value See Column Heading 11.72% 12.85% 13.30% 521.668 572.121 497.709 7.12% 8.54% 8.95% 317.345 380.429 338.609 1F.23

Cash impact of 2015-20
performance adjustments

Totex out / under performance See Column Heading 0.29% 0.34% 12.871 12.871 0.29% 0.34% 12.871 12.871 1F.24

ODI out / under performance See Column Heading -0.02% -0.02% -0.686 -0.686 -0.02% -0.02% -0.686 -0.686 1F.25

Total out / under performance See Column Heading 0.27% 0.33% 12.186 12.186 0.27% 0.32% 12.186 12.186 1F.26

Regulatory accounts

113

  A
nnual Perform

ance Report 2022/23
Pro forma tables subject to audit opinion

Section 1 Regulatory financial reporting

Keys to cells
Input cell

Calculation cell

Copy cell

Additional commentary on the Section 2 pro forma tables is provided on page 138.

Pro forma 2A
Segmental income statement for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Line description Units DPs
Residential

retail
Business

retail
Water

resources
Water

Network+
Wastewater
Network+ Bioresources Total

RAG 4
reference

Revenue - price control £m 3 112.050 0.000 111.398 647.972 811.886 103.262 1,786.569 2A.1

Revenue - non price control £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.763 2.053 0.548 0.047 3.411 2A.2

Operating expenditure -
excluding PU recharge impact £m 3 -95.883 0.000 -85.957 -390.014 -320.956 -45.830 -938.640 2A.3

PU opex recharge £m 3 -2.589 0.000 -0.059 -10.178 15.897 -3.071 -0.000 2A.4

Operating expenditure -
including PU recharge impact £m 3 -98.472 0.000 -86.015 -400.192 -305.059 -48.901 -938.640 2A.5

Depreciation - tangible fixed
assets £m 3 -1.794 0.000 -10.341 -130.770 -189.858 -44.773 -377.536 2A.6

Amortisation - intangible fixed
assets £m 3 -6.027 0.000 -0.096 -6.801 -22.935 -0.637 -36.496 2A.7

Other operating income £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.425 -1.036 -1.320 -1.063 -2.994 2A.8

Operating profit £m 3 5.757 0.000 16.134 111.226 293.262 7.935 434.314 2A.9

Surface water drainage rebates

Surface water drainage
rebates £m 3 0.864 2A.10

Regulatory accounts

114

  A
nnual Perform

ance Report 2022/23
Regulatory accounts for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Section 2 Price review and other segmental reporting

Keys to cells
Input cell

Calculation cell

Copy cell

Pro forma 2B
Totex analysis for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023 - wholesale

Line description Units DPs
Water

resources
Water

Network+
Wastewater
Network+ Bioresources Total

RAG 4
reference

Base operating expenditure

Power £m 3 9.817 49.260 84.191 -10.028 133.240 2B.1

Income treated as negative expenditure £m 3 -0.020 -0.634 0.168 -16.713 -17.198 2B.2

Service charges/ discharge consents £m 3 24.744 0.315 7.421 0.059 32.539 2B.3

Bulk Supply/Bulk discharge £m 3 0.082 0.099 0.000 0.000 0.181 2B.4

Renewals expensed in year (Infrastructure) £m 3 15.894 100.419 60.576 3.521 180.410 2B.5

Renewals expensed in year (Non-Infrastructure) £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2B.6

Other operating expenditure  (including
Location specific costs & obligations) £m 3 16.667 190.125 128.668 66.168 401.628 2B.7

Local authority and Cumulo rates £m 3 17.361 47.038 16.816 5.500 86.715 2B.8

Total base operating expenditure £m 3 84.547 386.621 297.840 48.507 817.515 2B.9

Other operating expenditure

Enhancement operating expenditure £m 3 1.230 2.620 4.563 0.359 8.771 2B.10

Developer services operating expenditure £m 3 0.000 9.316 2.234 0.000 11.549 2B.11

Total operating expenditure excluding third
party services £m 3 85.777 398.556 304.636 48.866 837.836 2B.12

Third party services £m 3 0.239 1.636 0.423 0.035 2.332 2B.13

Total operating expenditure £m 3 86.015 400.192 305.059 48.901 840.168 2B.14

Grants and contributions

Grants and contributions - operating
expenditure £m 3 0.000 8.943 2.644 0.000 11.587 2B.15

Capital expenditure

Base capital expenditure £m 3 4.630 111.509 123.768 26.654 266.561 2B.16

Enhancement capital expenditure £m 3 8.272 108.528 270.804 0.062 387.666 2B.17

Developer services capital expenditure £m 3 0.000 28.176 7.756 0.000 35.932 2B.18

Total gross capital expenditure excluding third
party services £m 3 12.902 248.213 402.328 26.716 690.159 2B.19

Third party services £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2B.20

Total gross capital expenditure £m 3 12.902 248.213 402.328 26.716 690.159 2B.21

Grants and contributions

Grants and contributions - capital expenditure £m 3 0.000 -6.690 7.091 0.000 0.402 2B.22

Net totex £m 3 98.917 646.152 697.651 75.617 1,518.338 2B.23

Cash expenditure

Pension deficit recovery payments £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2B.24

Other cash items £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2B.25

Totex including cash items £m 3 98.917 646.152 697.651 75.617 1,518.338 2B.26

115

  A
nnual Perform

ance Report 2022/23

Regulatory accounts

Regulatory accounts for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Section 2 Price review and other segmental reporting

Keys to cells
Input cell

Calculation cell

Copy cell

Pro forma 2C
Cost analysis for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023 - retail

Line description Units DPs Residential Business Total
RAG 4

reference

Operating expenditure

Customer services £m 3 21.931 0.000 21.931 2C.1

Debt management £m 3 13.289 0.000 13.289 2C.2

Doubtful debts £m 3 42.172 0.000 42.172 2C.3

Meter reading £m 3 3.334 0.000 3.334 2C.4

Services to developers £m 3 0.000 0.000 2C.5

Other operating expenditure £m 3 15.158 0.000 15.158 2C.6

Local authority and Cumulo rates £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2C.7

Total operating expenditure excluding third party services £m 3 95.883 0.000 95.883 2C.8

Depreciation

Depreciation (tangible fixed assets) on assets existing at 31 March 2015 £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2C.9

Depreciation (tangible fixed assets) on assets acquired after 1 April 2015 £m 3 1.794 0.000 1.794 2C.10

Amortisation (intangible fixed assets) on assets existing at 31 March 2015 £m 3 0.105 0.000 0.105 2C.11

Amortisation (intangible fixed assets) on assets acquired after 1 April 2015 £m 3 5.921 0.000 5.921 2C.12

Recharges

Recharge from wholesale for legacy assets principally used by wholesale
(assets existing at 31 March 2015) £m 3 0.566 0.000 0.566 2C.13

Income from wholesale for legacy assets principally used by retail (assets
existing at 31 March 2015) £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2C.14

Recharge from wholesale assets acquired after 1 April 2015 principally used
by wholesale £m 3 2.560 0.000 2.560 2C.15

Income from wholesale assets acquired after 1 April 2015 principally used
by retail £m 3 0.537 0.000 0.537 2C.16

Net recharges costs £m 3 2.589 0.000 2.589 2C.17

Total retail costs excluding third party and pension deficit repair costs £m 3 106.293 0.000 106.293 2C.18

Third party services operating expenditure £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2C.19

Pension deficit repair costs £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2C.20

Total retail costs including third party and pension deficit repair costs £m 3 106.293 0.000 106.293 2C.21

Debt written off

Debt written off £m 3 38.114 0.000 38.114 2C.22

Capital expenditure

Capital expenditure £m 3 2.662 0.000 2.662 2C.23

Other operating expenditure includes the net retail expenditure for the
following household retail activities which are part funded by wholesale

Demand-side water efficiency - gross expenditure £m 3 1.911 2C.24

Demand-side water efficiency - expenditure funded by wholesale £m 3 1.911 2C.25

Demand-side water efficiency - net retail expenditure £m 3 0.000 2C.26

Customer-side leak repairs - gross expenditure £m 3 3.303 2C.27

Customer-side leak repairs - expenditure funded by wholesale £m 3 3.303 2C.28

Customer-side leak repairs - net retail expenditure £m 3 0.000 2C.29

Comparison of actual and allowed expenditure

Cumulative actual retail expenditure to reporting year end £m 3 342.934 2C.30

Cumulative allowed expenditure to reporting year end £m 3 310.700 2C.31

Total allowed expenditure 2020-25 £m 3 499.631 2C.32

Regulatory accounts for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Section 2 Price review and other segmental reporting

116

  A
nnual Perform

ance Report 2022/23

Regulatory accounts

Keys to cells
Input cell

Calculation cell

Copy cell

Pro forma 2D
Historic cost analysis of tangible fixed assets at 31 March 2023

The net book value includes £1,834.3 million in respect of assets in the course of construction.

Line description Units DPs
Residential

Retail
 Business

Retail
 Water

resources
 Water

Network+

Wastewater
Network+

Bioresources

 Total
RAG 4

reference

Cost

At 1 April 2022 £m 3 48.567 0.000 319.296 6,039.835 9,030.874 1,153.368 16,591.940 2D.1

Disposals £m 3 0.000 0.000 -5.141 -50.164 -84.062 -20.803 -160.170 2D.2

Additions £m 3 0.932 0.000 12.742 242.569 391.680 26.716 674.639 2D.3

Adjustments £m 3 -0.554 0.000 3.460 1.825 9.746 0.222 14.699 2D.4

Assets adopted at nil cost £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 15.806 50.351 0.000 66.157 2D.5

At 31 March 2023 £m 3 48.945 0.000 330.357 6,249.871 9,398.589 1,159.503 17,187.266 2D.6

Depreciation

At 1 April 2022 £m 3 -42.211 0.000 -124.560 -1,677.665 -2,337.835 -608.997 -4,791.268 2D.7

Disposals £m 3 0.000 0.000 5.002 48.400 80.941 19.648 153.991 2D.8

Adjustments £m 3 0.000 0.000 -0.017 -1.499 -1.576 -0.213 -3.305 2D.9

Charge for year £m 3 -1.794 0.000 -10.341 -130.770 -189.858 -44.773 -377.536 2D.10

At 31 March 2023 £m 3 -44.005 0.000 -129.916 -1,761.534 -2,448.328 -634.335 -5,018.118 2D.11

Net book amount at 31 March 2023 £m 3 4.941 0.000 200.441 4,488.337 6,950.261 525.168 12,169.148 2D.12

Net book amount at 1 April 2022 £m 3 6.357 0.000 194.736 4,362.170 6,693.039 544.371 11,800.673 2D.13

Depreciation charge for year

Principal services £m 3 -1.794 0.000 -10.121 -130.316 -189.858 -44.773 -376.862 2D.14

Third party services £m 3 0.000 0.000 -0.220 -0.454 0.000 0.000 -0.674 2D.15

Total £m 3 -1.794 0.000 -10.341 -130.770 -189.858 -44.773 -377.536 2D.16

Regulatory accounts

  A
nnual Perform

ance Report 2022/23

117

Regulatory accounts for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Section 2 Price review and other segmental reporting

Keys to cells
Input cell

Calculation cell

Copy cell

Pro forma 2E
Analysis of ‘grants and contributions’ for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023 -
water resources, water network+ and wastewater network+

 Line description  Units  DPs

Fully
recognised
in income
statement

Capitalised
and

amortised
(in income
statement)

Fully netted
off capex Total

 RAG 4
reference

 Grants and contributions - water resources

 Diversions - s185  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.1

 Other contributions (price control)  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.2

 Price control grants and contributions  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.3

 Diversions - NRSWA  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.4

 Diversions - other non-price control  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.5

 Other contributions (non-price control)  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.6

 Total grants and contributions  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.7

 Value of adopted assets  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.8

 Grants and contributions - water network+

 Connection charges  £m 3 0.205 6.344 0.000 6.549  2E.9

 Infrastructure charge receipts – new connections  £m 3 0.000 5.329 0.000 5.329  2E.10

 Requisitioned mains  £m 3 0.000 4.894 0.000 4.894  2E.11

 Diversions - s185  £m 3 4.752 0.000 0.000 4.752  2E.12

 Other contributions (price control)  £m 3 0.084 0.000 0.000 0.084  2E.13

 Price control grants and contributions before deduction of
income offset  £m 3 5.041 16.567 0.000 21.609  2E.14

 Income offset  £m 3 0.000 23.257 0.000 23.257  2E.15

 Price control grants and contributions after deduction of
income offset  £m 3 5.041 -6.690 0.000 -1.649  2E.16

 Diversions - NRSWA  £m 3 3.152 0.000 0.000 3.152  2E.17

 Diversions - other non-price control  £m 3 0.750 0.000 0.000 0.750  2E.18

 Other contributions (non-price control)  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.19

 Total grants and contributions  £m 3 8.943 -6.690 0.000 2.253  2E.20

 Value of adopted assets  £m 3 0.000 15.806 15.806  2E.21

 Grants and contributions - wastewater network+

 Receipts for on-site work  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.22

 Infrastructure charge receipts – new connections  £m 3 0.000 5.451 0.000 5.451  2E.23

 Diversions - s185  £m 3 1.447 0.000 0.000 1.447  2E.24

 Other contributions (price control)  £m 3 0.000 1.641 0.000 1.641  2E.25

 Price control grants and contributions before deduction of
income offset  £m 3 1.447 7.091 0.000 8.538  2E.26

 Income offset  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.27

 Price control grants and contributions after deduction of
income offset  £m 3 1.447 7.091 0.000 8.538  2E.28

 Diversions - NRSWA  £m 3 0.688 0.000 0.000 0.688  2E.29

 Diversions - other non-price control  £m 3 0.509 0.000 0.000 0.509  2E.30

 Other Contributions (non-price control)  £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000  2E.31

 Total grants and contributions  £m 3 2.644 7.091 0.000 9.736  2E.32

 Value of adopted assets  £m 3 0.000 50.351 50.351  2E.33

 Line description  Units  DPs
Water

resources
Water

network+ Total

 Movements in capitalised grants and contributions

 b/f  £m 3 1.210 164.390 138.309 303.908  2E.34

 Capitalised in year  £m 3 0.000 -6.690 7.091 0.402  2E.35

 Amortisation (in income statement)  £m 3 -0.057 -2.904 -2.938 -5.899  2E.36

 c/f  £m 3 1.153 154.796 142.462 298.411  2E.37

  A
nnual Perform

ance Report 2022/23

Regulatory accounts

118

Regulatory accounts for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Section 2 Price review and other segmental reporting

Keys to cells
Input cell

Calculation cell

Copy cell

Pro forma 2F
Residential retail for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Pro forma 2G and 2H Non-household water and wastewater – revenues by tariff type
As per RAG 4.11, Tables 2G & 2H should only be completed by Welsh companies.
Please refer to Table 2I, page 120, for the corresponding wholesale revenue.

Line description Revenue
Number of
customers

Average
residential
revenues

RAG 4
reference

Units £m 000s £

DPs 3 3 3

Residential revenue

Wholesale revenue 1,181.311 2F.1

Retail revenue 112.050 2F.2

Total residential revenue 1,293.361 2F.3

Retail revenue

Revenue Recovered ("RR" ) 112.050 2F.4

Revenue sacrifice 10.844 2F.5

Actual revenue (net) 122.894 2F.6

Customer information

Actual customers ("AC" ) 3,190.018 2F.7

Reforecast customers 3,200.434 2F.8

Adjustment

Allowed revenue ("R" ) 124.326 2F.9

Net adjustment 1.432 2F.10

Other residential information

Average household retail revenue per customer 38.525 2F.11

119

  A
nnual Perform

ance Report 2022/23

Regulatory accounts

Regulatory accounts for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Section 2 Price review and other segmental reporting

Keys to cells
Input cell

Calculation cell

Copy cell

Pro forma 2I
Revenue analysis for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Line description Units DPs Household
Non-

household Total
Water

resources
Water

network+ Total
RAG 4

reference

Wholesale charge - water

Unmeasured £m 3 320.563 3.083 323.646 47.672 275.974 323.646 2I.1

Measured £m 3 242.581 186.999 429.580 59.956 369.624 429.580 2I.2

Third party revenue £m 3 0.000 6.145 6.145 3.770 2.375 6.145 2I.3

Total wholesale water revenue £m 3 563.144 196.227 759.370 111.398 647.972 759.370 2I.4

Line description Units DPs Household
Non-

household Total
Wastewater

network+ Bioresources Total

Wholesale charge - wastewater

Unmeasured - foul charges £m 3 210.055 2.310 212.366 164.130 48.236 212.366 2I.5

Unmeasured - surface water
charges £m 3 94.479 1.371 95.851 95.806 0.045 95.851 2I.6

Unmeasured - highway drainage
charges £m 3 40.671 0.638 41.309 41.285 0.023 41.309 2I.7

Measured - foul charges £m 3 141.461 120.698 262.159 207.323 54.836 262.159 2I.8

Measured - surface water charges £m 3 90.822 105.226 196.048 195.975 0.073 196.048 2I.9

Measured - highway drainage
charges £m 3 40.679 66.311 106.990 106.941 0.049 106.990 2I.10

Third party revenue £m 3 0.000 0.426 0.426 0.426 0.000 0.426 2I.11

Total wholesale wastewater
revenue £m 3 618.167 296.981 915.148 811.886 103.262 915.148 2I.12

Wholesale charge - Additional
Control

Unmeasured £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.13

Measured £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.14

Total wholesale additional control
revenue £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.15

Wholesale Total £m 3 1,181.311 493.208 1,674.518 2I.16

Retail revenue

Unmeasured £m 3 54.206 0.000 54.206 2I.17

Measured £m 3 57.844 0.000 57.844 2I.18

Retail third party revenue £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.19

Total retail revenue £m 3 112.050 0.000 112.050 2I.20

Third party revenue - non-price
control

Bulk supplies - water £m 3 0.842 2I.21

Bulk supplies - wastewater £m 3 0.595 2I.22

Other third-party revenue - non
price control £m 3 1.747 2I.23

Principal services - non-price control

Other appointed revenue £m 3 0.226 2I.24

Total appointed revenue £m 3 1,789.980 2I.25

120

  A
nnual Perform

ance Report 2022/23

Regulatory accounts

Regulatory accounts for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023

Section 2 Price review and other segmental reporting

Keys to cells
Input cell

Calculation cell

Copy cell

Pro forma 2J
Infrastructure network reinforcement costs for the 12 months ended 31 March 2023